

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS CALPINE
CORPORATION AND EXELON CORPORATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAMES W. RUBIN
DENTONS US LLP
1301 K Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-9146

*Counsel for Calpine
Corporation*

BRENDAN K. COLLINS
Counsel of Record
ROBERT B. MCKINSTRY, JR.
LORENE L. BOUDREAU
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street
51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 864-8106
collins@ballardspahr.com

*Counsel for Exelon
Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. RESPONDENTS’ INTERPRETATION OF THE GOOD NEIGHBOR PROVISION IGNORES ITS CONTEXT WITHIN THE ACT..... | 3 |
| II. THE GOOD NEIGHBOR PROVISION ALLOWS FOR CONSIDERATION OF COST..... | 6 |
| A. The Act Authorizes Use Of Cost In Implementing The Good Neighbor Provision. | 7 |
| B. There Is No Directional Limit On States’ And EPA’s Consideration Of Cost..... | 12 |
| III. FAR FROM OVERREACHING, EPA’S APPROACH RECOGNIZES THE PRACTICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE ELECTRIC GENERATION SYSTEM | 15 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| A. The Transport Rule Does Not Require Greater Reductions Than Necessary To Implement The Good Neighbor Provision..... | 15 |
| B. EPA Reasonably Chose To Use A Uniform Control Cost To Minimize Trading Markets And To Maximize Efficiency | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 7 |
| <i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)..... | 10 |
| <i>Luminant Generation Co. LLC, et al. v. EPA</i> , 714 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2013)..... | 4-5 |
| <i>Massachusetts, et al. v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... | 14 |
| <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000) | 7, 9, 13 |
| <i>Michigan Dept. of Env'tl. Quality, et al. v. EPA</i> , 230 F.3d 181 (6th Cir. 2000) | 5 |
| <i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 9, 14, 19 |
| <i>Oklahoma, et al. v. EPA</i> , 723 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2013)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Train v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975)..... | 4 |
| <i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)..... | 10 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) | 9, 10, 11 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410 | 3, 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2) | 1, 3, 4, 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(A) | 4, 8, 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(B) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(C) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I) | 3, 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(II) | 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(E) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(G) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1) | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410(k) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 7470-7492 | 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7470(1) | 16 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(6)..... | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7509(d) | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7509(d)(2) | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7511b(d)..... | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7602(y) | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)..... | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607(e)..... | 6 |
| REGULATIONS | |
| 75 Fed. Reg. 45,210 (Aug. 2, 2010)..... | 18 |
| 76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Stephen G. Breyer, <i>Regulation and Its Reform</i> 273 (Harvard University Press 1982)..... | 17, 19 |
| Stephen G. Breyer, Richard B. Stewart, Cass R. Sunstein & Matthew L. Spitzer, <i>Administrative Law and Regulatory Policy</i> 65 (4th ed. 1999) | 7 |
